

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD

---

In re: )  
)  
)  
Ocean Era, Inc. – Velella Epsilon Facility )  
)  
)  
NPDES Permit No. FL0A00001 )  
)  
)  
)  

---

NPDES Appeal No. 20-09

**EPA REGION 4's RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS ..... v

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 3

III. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 6

IV. PRINCIPLES GOVERNING BOARD REVIEW ..... 11

V. ARGUMENT ..... 14

    A. The Region Properly Applied and Considered the Ocean Discharge Criteria, and Its  
    Conclusions Are Supported by the Record ..... 14

        1. The Region Reasonably Determined that Discharges from the Facility Would Not  
        Significantly Contribute to Red Tide/Harmful Algal Blooms.....17

        2. The Region Reasonably Determined that The Facility’s Discharges Would Not  
        Result in Significant Increases of Antibiotic Resistance ..... 20

        3. The Region Adequately Considered All Pollutants of Concern, Including  
        Pathogens, Copper, and Escaped Fish in Determining that the Discharge Will Not Cause  
        Unreasonable Degradation of the Marine Environment ..... 21

        4. The ODC Regulations Do Not Require the Region to Include Certain Specific  
        Permit Conditions as Asserted by Petitioners ..... 26

    B. EPA Complied with the Endangered Species Act .....26

    C. The Region’s Issuance of the Permit Complies with the Marine Mammal Protection Act. ... 31

    D. The CWA Exempts this Permit from the Requirements of NEPA ..... 32

        1. NEPA Is Not Applicable..... 33

        2. The Region Voluntarily Evaluated the Permit Consistent With NEPA ..... 34

    E. Stay .....39

    F. Oral Argument .....39

VI. CONCLUSION.....39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>NRDC vs. EPA</i> , 863 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	2
<i>EPA v. Cal. ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200, 205 (1976).....	7
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Alaska Eskimo Whaling Comm’n v. EPA</i> , 791 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Kandra v. United States</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Or. 2001) .....	34
<i>Selkirk Conservation Alliance v. Forsgren</i> , 336 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	36
<i>N. Idaho Cmty. Action Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	38
<i>N. Buckhead Civic Ass’n v. Skinner</i> , 903 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1990).....	38
<i>Piney Run Preservation Ass’n v. County Commissioners of Carroll County, Maryland</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001).....	30

### EAB CASES

<i>In re Dos Republicas Res. Co.</i> , 6 E.A.D. 643 (EAB 1996) .....	11
<i>In re Scituate Wastewater Treatment Plant</i> , 12 E.A.D. 708 (EAB 2006) .....	7
<i>In re MHA Nation Clean Fuels Refinery</i> , 15 E.A.D. 648 EAB (2012) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>In re Beeland Group</i> , 14 E.A.D. 189 (EAB 2008) .....	11, 30
<i>In re Stonehaven Energy Management</i> , 815 EAD 817 (EAB 2013) .....	12
<i>In re Peabody Western Coal Co.</i> , 15 E.A.D. 406 (EAB 2011) .....	12, 27
<i>In re Peabody Western Coal Co.</i> , 12 E.A.D. 22 (EAB 2005) .....	12
<i>In re Guam Waterworks Auth.</i> , 15 E.A.D. 437 (EAB 2011) .....	12
<i>In re Ash Grove Cement Co.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 387 (EAB 1997) .....	13
<i>In re City of Attleboro, MA Wastewater Treatment Plant</i> , 4 E.A.D. 398 (EAB 2009) .....	13
<i>In re Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement District</i> , 14 E.A.D. 577 (EAB 2010) .....	13
<i>In re NE Hub Partners</i> , 7 E.A.D. 561 (EAB 1998) .....	13
<i>In re Envotech, L.P.</i> , 6 E.A.D. 260 (EAB 1996) .....	13
<i>In re Ariz. Public Service Co.</i> , 18 E.A.D. 245, 316-20 (EAB 2020) .....	27

### STATUTES

Clean Water Act § 502(6), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(6).....	2
Rivers and Harbors Act § 10, 33 U.S.C. § 403.....	3
Endangered Species Act § 7, 16 U.S.C. § 1536.....	3, 9
Endangered Species Act § 7(a), 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a).....	9
Clean Water Act § 511(c), 33 U.S.C. § 1371(c) .....	5, 33
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5, 33
National Environmental Policy Act § 102(2), 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2) .....	10
Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
Clean Water Act § 301(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....	6
Clean Water Act § 301, 33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....	6
Clean Water Act § 402(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a).....	6, 7, 9
Clean Water Act § 301(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b).....	7
Clean Water Act § 403; 33 U.S.C. § 1343.....	8
Clean Water Act § 403(c); 33 U.S.C. § 1343(c) .....	8

Clean Water Act § 304(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b).....	7
Clean Water Act § 306, 33 U.S.C. § 1316.....	7, 11, 33
Clean Water Act § 402(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	9
Clean Water Act § 511(c), 33 U.S.C. § 1371(c).....	11
Marine Mammal Protection Act § 102(a), 16 U.S.C. § 1372(a); .....	10
Marine Mammal Protection Act § 101(a), 16 U.S.C. § 1371(a).....	10, 31
Marine Mammal Protection Act § 101(a), 16 U.S.C. § 1361 et. seq. ....	31

**REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 451.2(j) .....	1
40 C.F.R. § 122.2 .....	2, 11, 33
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....	9
40 C.F.R. Part 125, Subpart M.....	8
40 C.F.R. Part 451 .....	8, 22, 33
40 C.F.R. § 451.24 .....	8, 33, 33
40 C.F.R. § 122.44 .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 125.3 .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 125.3(c).....	7, 8
40 C.F.R. § 451.1 .....	8
40 C.F.R. § 125.123 .....	8
40 C.F.R. § 125.123(c).....	8, 26
40 C.F.R. § 125.123(d) .....	15, 21, 26
40 C.F.R. § 125.122(a).....	9, 14, 26
40 C.F.R. § 122.45 .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 122.46(a).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 122.48 .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 1501.5 .....	10
40 C.F.R. § 1501.6.....	10, 35
40 C.F.R. § 1501.5(c).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 122.29 .....	11, 33
40 C.F.R. § 1501.3(b) .....	34
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(b) .....	9, 10, 27
50 C.F.R. § 402.13 .....	9
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(c – l) .....	10
50 C.F.R. § 216.3 .....	10
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a).....	12, 17, 29
40 C.F.R. § 125.122 .....	14
40 C.F.R. § 125.121(e) .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 125.121 .....	15
40 C.F.R. § 122.62 .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 125.123(a).....	26
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 .....	37
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 .....	37

**RULES**

Consolidated Permit Regulations, 45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980).....	13
Final Rule (Marine Mammal Authorization Program), 85 Fed. Reg. 21,079 (Apr. 16, 2020) .....	32

## **GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS**

Policy for Voluntary Preparation of NEPA Documents, 63 Fed. Reg. 58,045 (Oct. 29, 1998)... 5, 11, 34

## TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS

<b><u>Attachment No.</u></b>	<b><u>Name of Document</u></b>
1.	Final NPDES Permit
2.	Final Fact Sheet
3.	Complete Permit Application
4.	Final Environmental Assessment
5.	Manna Fish Farms Overview
6.	Draft Permit Public Notice
7.	Public Hearing Notice
8.	Public Hearing Transcript
9.	Biological Evaluation
10.	Letter Transmitting Biological Evaluation to USFWS
11.	USFWS Email of August 27, 2019
12.	Letter Transmitting Biological Evaluation to NMFS
13.	NMFS Concurrence Letter
14.	Essential Fish Habitat Assessment
15.	Draft Environmental Assessment
16.	Response to Comments
17.	Finding of No Significant Impact
18.	Ocean Discharge Criteria Evaluation
19.	BioMarine NPDES Permit Issued March 2013
